
LIVE· LEAD· LEARN 

SAN MATEO-FOSTER CITY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Change Order 

Project Turf Project 
Beach Park Elementary School 
San Mateo-Foster City School District 

Owner: San Mateo-Foster City School District 
1170 Chess Drive 
Foster City, CA 94404 

Contractor: Colony Landscape Maintenance 
P.O. Box 940 
Alviso, CA, 95002 

Contract for: Beach Park Turf Project 

Change Order Number: 1 

SMFCSD Contract No: 2948/21 
SMFCSD Project No : N/A 

DSA File No. NIA 
OPSC No. NIA 

Date of Issuance: 25 Aug. 2021 

The Work shall be carried out in accordance with the following additional project requirements issued in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. All changes in Contract Sum or Contract Time are as included 
in this document. 

DESCRIPTION: 

1. Item 1: Soil Off -Haul 
Direction: District Direction 

Reason: To take existing soil that was extra and dump. 

Net change to contract amount is as follows: 
Contract Sum: $10,050.00 
Contract Time: 0 Days 
Attachments : PCO #1 from contractor, August 4, 2021 

The Original Contract Sum was: 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders: 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was: 

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order by: 

District 

District 

Revised 23 Nov. 2015 

$197,125 .00 

$0.00 

$197,125.00 

$10.050.00 

San Mateo-Foster City School 

San Francisco Unified School 

Beach Park Turf Project 
Change Order no. 1 

Page 1 of 2 



THE NEW CONTRACT SUM INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER WILL BE: $207, 175.00 

Total percentage of Change Order amounts 
to the original contract sum to date .5% 
The Date of Substantial Completion is currently: 
(Based on (Aug. 10, 2021) Notice to Proceed): 31 August 2021 

The Contract Time will be modified by this Change Order by: Unchanged 

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is 
therefore now, without further adjustment, to be: 31 August 2021 

VecJ? ~'5 0A. ,frs Colony 
Architect rJ 7 Contractor 

By J2e..V-/A ('.'.;,1\1;/y 

Date: 9J/7-r/2-1 
I ( 

Recommended by: 

SMFCSD Project Manager 

Date: fb/30/;l..... (_ 

Signature 

By: Adam Bishop 

Date: 8 26 21 

Construction Manager 

~@f# 
By: _;fm f /Zf,/ f?FO 

Date: tJ/30/ Z / 
I 

Owner 

Signature 

By: _______ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

Inspector of Record 

Signature 

By: _______ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

San Mateo-Foster City School District 
Beach Park Turf Project 

Change Order no. 1 
Page 2 of 2 


